
Town of Dover 
Community Center

Building Committee #36

• Planning Update

• VE items / Bid Alternates

Jan. 31st, 2022



Site Features
Design Compatible with Town Center



Traffic and Parking
Other Site Features
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Accessible entries (north & south)

Service Drive on west side

Separated drop-off lane 

59 regular parking spaces (96 total)

4 Elect. vehicle charging

Maximized open space

More outdoor activity space

Basketball court @ South of site

Main 
Parking

B. Ball



Reviewed Same scope as Planning

1. Exterior design approved by public 
process

2. Traffic

3. Landscape

4. Site utilities

Follow-up items

1. Technical review by Town 
specialists

2. Selectmen to review Planning 
Board recommendations

3. Commentary from PB

4. FM/ Nitsch to summarize Traffic 
Report (Whiting Road Exit)

NO RAIN 
GARDEN

Site Plan Review
Follow-up w/ Selectmen



Traffic and Parking
Expected Use

Projected use between historic and max capacity

Historic 22-80 ppl / max capacity 85-179 ppl

Regular use peaks ~100ppl

Community Room performance =90ppl

Parking for expanded regular use (over 2018-19)

59 spaces x2.0 = 118 ppl on-site  

+25 street spaces = 168 ppl

Peak events will require overflow parking + Police 
Detail

96 spaces x2.0 = 192 ppl (incld overflow)

96 spaces x2.5 = 240 ppl (incld overflow)
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Traffic and Parking
Working with existing conditions
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Regular Use:   30-120 ppl on-site

20-60 cars
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Special Event: 150-200 ppl on-site

75-100 cars

Police Detail

Service Drive 

Drop-off

2 Exit Lanes

Service Drive 

Drop-off

2 Exit Lanes

Rumble Strip/
Cones



Budget Reconciliation
Potential VE items

VE Items applied to get on Budget:

1. Delete slate from Pavilion $130.6K

2. Delete stone seat walls $73.9K

3. Delete rain garden $30.6K

4. Min. 1910 roof repair $65.8K

5. Leave 2nd flr. windows (1910) $66.4K

6. Delete asphalt walkway $18.3K

7. Delete $50K plantings $50K

8. Delete operable partition $39.2K

9. Reduce water tank size $61.3K

10. Move swing out of construction $56.5K

VE Subtotal $592.6K

Average Reconciled Budget $13,970.6 K

( $209K below budget)



Budget Reconciliation
Potential VE items

Potential Add-backs 

1. Full 1910 Roof $65.8K

2. 2nd flr. windows (1910) $66.4K

3. ½ asphalt walkway $9K

4. 1 stone seatwall @ Patio $25.1K

5. Install swing and base $55.0K

6. Add slate roof @ Pavilion $130.6K

Subtotal $361.2K

Average Reconciled Budget $13,970.6 K

( $209K below budget)

Items to add Back (up to $200K)

1. Full 1910 Roof $65.8K

2. 15,000 gallon storage $61.8K

3. ½ asphalt walkway $9K

4. 1 stone seat wall @ Patio $25.1K

Subtotal $170.5K

Swing and surface procured directly thru 
Project (not Construction Contract)    $40K

Bid Alternates

1. 2nd flr. windows (1910) $66.4K

2. Add slate roof @ Pavilion $130.6K

Subtotal $252.0K



Landscape 
$61K Plantings

$50K Reduction



Landscape 
$55K Plantings

$57K Reduction
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